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(j) A legislative lobbyist/grant coordinator appointed ‘by the county board to 
act as legislative liaison with the St. Louis county legislative delegation and 
pursue legislative concerns and grant opportunities for the county, and the clerk 
for that position. 

(lc) The county recorder. 

(1) Any department head designated by the county board. 

gm Qne clerk Q fie county administrator. 
The classified service shall include all other positions now existing and 

hereinafter created in the service of the county or any board or commission, 
agency, or offices of such county. 

Sec. 2. LOCAL APPROVAL. 
This _a_1_gt takes elfect the gig after fie §L Louis county board complies with 

Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision _3_. 

Approved April 20, 1987 

CHAPTER 41—H.F.No. 28 
An act relating to financial institutions: extendingthe EFT law to terminals located on 

the premises of a financial institution; providing options for a financial institution relating to 
the availability of an electronic financial terminal for other financial institutions; permitting 
certain advertising relating to an. electronic financial terminal; amending Minnesota Statutes 
1986, sections 47.61, subdivision 3; 47.63; 47.64, subdivisions 1, 3, and 4; and 47.67. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.61, subdivision'3, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 3. “Electronic financial terminal” means an electronic information 
processing device, other than a telephone Q‘ an electronic information }L'ocess- 
i_gg device flat i_s ugag internally by a financial institution t_q conduct gig busi- 
ness activities gf gig institution, leeated separate and apart from & financial 
instita+ien3sprineipalefliee;braneh;erdetaehedfaeiHtywhiehLh1tis estab- 
lished to do either or both of the following: 

(a) Capture the data necessary to initiate financial transactions; or 

(b) Through its attendant support system, store or initiate the transmission 
of the information necessary to consummate a financial transaction. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.63, is amended to read: 
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Copyright © 1987 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



Ch. 41 LAWS of MINNESOTA for I987 60 

47.63 FUNCTIONS OF AN ELECTRONIC FINANCIAL TERMINAL. 
Financial transactions which may be performed by an electronic financial 

terminal shall be limited to the disbursement of funds under a preauthorized 
credit agreement, the withdrawal of funds from a customer’s account, the depos- 
it of funds in a customer’s account, the receiving of cash or checks, the disburse- 
ment of cash, the payment of loan payments, and the transfer of funds to or 
from one or more accounts in one or more financial institutions. All permitted 
transactions must be made pursuant to a preexisting contractual agreement 
between the financial institution and an account holder. Accounts may not be 
opened at web an electronic financial terminal located separate a_n<_i_ 

apart from _a financial institution’s principal office, branch, 95 detached facility. 
Any retailer may also operate a device which is capable of performing the 
functions of an electronic financial terminal for any internalbusiness activity of 
that retailer. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.64, subdivision 1, is amended 
to read: 

Subdivision 1. (Q) Any person establishing and maintaining an electronic 
financial terminal located separate Eng apart from g financial institution’s prin- 
cipal olfice, branch, 9_r detached facility for use by one type of financial institu- 
tion shall, upon written request, make its services available to any requesting 
financial institution of similar type on a fair, equitable and nondiscriminatory 
basis approved by the commissioner. A financial institution requesting use of an 
electronic financial terminal shall be permitted its use only if the financial 
institution conforms to reasonable technical operation standards which have 
been established by the electronic financial terminal provider as approved by the 
commissioner. For purposes of this subdivision, the types of financial institu- 
tions are: 63-)‘ (_l_) commercial banks and mutual savings banks; (-19) Q) credit 
unions, industrial loan and thrift companies, and regulated lenders under chap- 
ter 56; and (e) Q) savings and loan associations. The services of an electronic 
financial terminal may be made available to any type of financial institution. 
After March 1, 1979, or earlier if determined by the commissioner to be techni- 
cally feasible, an electronic financial terminal which is used by or made available 
to one type of financial institution shall be made available, upon request, to 
other types of financial institutions on a fair, equitable and nondiscriminatory 
basis as approved by the commissioner. The charges required to be paid to any 
person establishing and maintaining an electronic financial terminal shall be 
related to an equitable proportion of the direct costs of establishing, operating, 
and maintaining the terminal plus a reasonable return on those costs to the 
owner of the terminal. The charges may provide for amortization of develop- 
ment costs and capital expenditures over a reasonable period of time. 

(9) _A_ny person establishing and maintaining a_n electronic financial terminal 
located gg gfll a_s_ Q pit o_f e_1 financial institution’s principal office, branch, 9; 
detached facility fly, at _t_l;e_ financial institution’s option, (_I_) maintain me 
electronic financial terminal @ fig exclusive ig o_f go; financial institution’s 
customers‘, g, Q) maintain gig electronic financial terminal Q gig g o_f the 
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financial institution’s customers and make some or ah Q gi_e_ electronic financial 
terminal’s services available to a_ny other requesting financial institution Q 3 
fair, equitable, and nondiscriminatory basis approved by me commissioner. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.64, subdivision 3, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 3. Any agreement or charge between a person establishing an elec- 
tronic financial terminal and the person at whose location the terminal is estab- 
lished shall be upon such commercially reasonable terms and conditions as are 
agreed to by the parties. A person at whose location an electronic financial 
terminal is established and maintained may limit the kind of financial transac- 
tion functions which the terminal may perform; but; E th_e electronic financial 
terminal i_s not located _o__n th_e premises 9_f a financial institution’s principal 
office, branch, or detached facility, the person shall make available upon request 
every financial transaction function which the terminal does perform to all 
financial institutions, their affiliates, or agents on a nondiscriminatory basis. A 
function involving either albank credit‘ card authorized pursuant to section 
48.185 or other credit card authorized under any other similar open end con- 
sumer credit sales plan need not be made so available. 

See. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.64, subdivision 4, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 4. An electronic financial terminal located separate % apart from a 
financial institution’s principal office-, branch, o_r detached facility, if staffed, 
shall be operated exclusively by a person who is not employed by any financial 
institution, any financial institution holding company, or subsidiary thereof. 
However, persons assisting customers of financial institutions at the site of the 
terminal may be trained by employees of a financial institution, financial institu- 
tion holding company, or subsidiary thereof, and nothing in this section shall be 
construed to prohibit periodic servicing of an electronic financial terminal by an 
employee of a financial institution, financial institution holding company, or 
subsidiary thereof. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 47.67, is amended to read: 
47.67 ADVERTISING. 
No advertisement by a person which relates to an electronic financial termi- 

nal may be inaccurate or misleading with respect to such a terminal. Except 
with respect to direct mailings by financial institutions to their customers, the 
advertising of rate of interest paid on accounts in connection with electronic 
financial terminals is prohibited. Any advertisement, either on or off the site of 
an electronic financial terminal, promoting the use or identifying the location of 
an electronic financial terminal, which identifies any financial institution, group 
or combination of financial institutions, or third parties as owning or providing 
for the use of its services is prohibited. The following shall be’ expressly permit- 
ted: 
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(a) A simple directory listing placed at the site of an electronic financial 
terminal identifying the particular financial institutions using its services; 

(b) The use of a generic name, either on or off the site of an electronic 
financial terminal, which does not promote or identify any particular financial 
institution, group or combination of financial institutions, or any third parties; 
and 

(c) Media advertising or direct mailing of information by a financial institu- 
tion or retailer identifying locations of electronic financial terminals and promot- 
ing their usage; gig 

(c_l) Any advertising, whether Q Q‘ gt‘ t_li§ site, relating t_o electronic finan- 
ghil terminals, 9_r ’th_e services performed Q gig electronic financial terminals 
located pp _tl1_e premises 9_f 1h_e main oflice, g a_ny oflice g detached facility o_f 
fly financial institution. 

Approved April 28, 1987 

CHAPT ER 42——H.F.No. 235 
An act relating to education; allowing certain districts to mail summaries of the school 

board proceedings rather than publish them; amending Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 
123.33, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1986, section 123.33, is amended by adding 

a subdivision to read: 

Subd. 1 MAILING OF PROCEEDINGS. If 3 school board 9_f _a_ district tfi gag Q newspaper @1_i_t_s_ known oflice o_f issue Q‘ a secondary office located 
within _t_h_e boundaries o_f th_e district, aid pp newspaper pig i_s distributed t_o E ppe pf me residences pg t_lg_e district determines flat mailing Q 
summagy 9_f Q proceedings would be more economical E publication pfE 
proceedings and Qa_t Q would adequately inform tfi public, it fiy _r_n_a_il a 
summary o_f proceedings t_o residence Q jtlg district 111% <:a_n Q identified Q a homestead from fig property jg records £1 _t_o_ _eagh_ in residence i_n_ fllfi 
district E t_l_1_§ board gap identify. The county @111 make gig property gg 
records available _tp jtfi board fo_r E pugpose. Lire board fig; l_g§§p Q c_opy 9_f_‘ Q summag o_r"tl1_e proceedings g gt pf ig records. Lire decision o_f a school 
board 19 _r_r1_a_i1 summaries, rather fig publish Q proceedings under _t_l_1_i§ subdi- 
vision g1_a_1l pp presumed valid, subject Q challenge l_3y 2_1 court action. 

Approved April 30, 1987 
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